District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505

#### State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe NM 87505

Revised October 10, 2003

Form C-141

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

	Salita Pe, INIVI 67505									
	Release Notification and Corrective Action									
30-0	45-	3157	2		OP.	ERATOR		☐ Initial I	Report	Final Report
	npany I	Burlington	Resourc	es, a Wholly		Contact	Kelsi H	arrington		
Address	3401	E. 30 <sup>th</sup> St.	, Farmin	gton, NM 874	02	Telephone No. 505-599-3403				
Facility Name	e Morri	s A Com 1	00			Facility Type	Gas Well Al	PI#3004531	572	
Surface Owne	er <b>Fede</b>	ral		Mineral Ov	vner	Federal		Leas	e No.	SF-078138
				LOCA	TIC	N OF REL	EASE			
I I	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the	No	rth/South Line	Feet from the	East/West L	ine C	ounty
K	14	30N	11W	1940'		North	1530'	West		San Juan
	Latitude 36.81026° N Longitude -107.96366° W  NATURE OF RELEASE									
Type of Releas			Tonk				lease – <b>Unknov</b> of Occurrence	vn		ne Recovered – nd Hour of Discovery
Source of Rele	ase: Dei	ow Graue	I alik			Unknown	of Occurrence		Date a	ild flour of Discovery
Was Immediate	e Notice (					If YES, To Wi	hom?		<u> </u>	
	<u> </u>	Y.	es LI No	Not Requir	red					
			Date and Hour							
Was a Waterco	Was a Watercourse Reached?									
If a Watercours	se was Im	pacted, Descr				L				
Describe Cause	e of Probl	em and Reme	dial Action	Taken.* Below	Gra	de Tank Clo	sure.			
Describe Area BTEX and C confirming standard (N	Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* Below Grade Tank Closure.  Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The sample returned results below the regulatory standards for Benzene, BTEX and Chlorides but above the regulatory standard of 100 ppm for TPH (656 ppm) using USEPA Method 418.1, confirming a release. The sample was then analyzed for USEPA Method 8015 and returned results below regulatory standard (Non Detect); therefore no further action required.									
regulations all public health o should their op or the environn	I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.									
Signature: Kelon Harrington				OIL CONS	<u>ERVATIO</u>	N DI	VISION			
Printed Name:	Printed Name: Kelsi Harrington Approved by District Supervisor:				All					
Title:	Env	rironmenta	l Consul	tant		Approval Date	:: 10/11/11	Expirat	ion Date	::
E-mail Address	s: <b>kelsi.</b>	g.harringto	n@cono	cophillips.com	<u>m</u>	Conditions of	Approval:		A	ttached
Date: 8/31/20		-4- ICNI		505-599-340	3					A567077
r Affach Addifid	onal She	PIS IT NECESS	arv					~ ~~		CAM 77 1 1 1

NJK1129356205



Project Number 92115-1597

Phone: (505) 599-3403

Ms. Kelsi Harrington ConocoPhillips 3401 East 30th Street Farmington, New Mexico 87401

BELOW GRADE TANK CLOSURE DOCUMENTATION FOR THE MORRIS A COM #100 RE: (HBR) WELL SITE, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Harrington:

March 18, 2011

Attached please find the field notes and analytical results for below grade tank (BGT) closure activities performed at the Morris A Com #100 (hBr) well site located in Section 14, Township 30 North, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico. Upon Envirotech personnel's arrival on February 25, 2011, one (1) five (5)-point composite sample was collected from beneath the former BGT. The sample was analyzed in the field for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using USEPA Method 418.1, for organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID), and for chlorides. Additionally, the sample was placed into a four (4)-ounce glass jar, capped headspace free, and transported on ice, under chain of custody, to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory to be analyzed for TPH using USEPA Method 8015, for benzene and BTEX using USEPA Method 8021 and for total chlorides using USEPA Method 4500. The sample returned results below the regulatory standards for benzene, BTEX and chlorides but above the regulatory standard of 100 parts per million (ppm) TPH using USEPA Method 418.1, confirming a release did occur.

A brief site assessment was conducted and the regulatory standards were determined to be 100 ppm TPH and 100 ppm organic vapors due to horizontal distance to surface water between 200 and 1000 feet and depth to groundwater between 50 and 100 feet, pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Spills, Leaks, and Releases. The sample from beneath the former BGT returned results below the regulatory standards for all constituents analyzed; see attached Analytical Results. Envirotech, Inc. recommends no further action in regards to this incident.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully submitted,

Envirotech, Inc.

Evan Crawford

**Environmental Field Technician** ecrawford@envirotech-inc.com

Enclosures: Field Notes

**Analytical Results** 

Cc:

Client File 92115

1	,		<u>ENVI</u>	ROTE	CH INC		ENVIRON	IMENTAL	
AGE NO: OF	<del></del> -	ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS & ENGINEERS SPI			SPECIALI	ST: EHC			
		5796 U.S. HIGHWAY 64 - 3014				RJ			
ATE STARTED: 2/25/	·	F			MEXICO 8740	0]		6.81025739	136 8
ATE FINISHED:		EDODE		NE: (505) 6		D TOTAL		107,4642465/	7
					SURE VE				
OCATION: NAME: 11	102 4 C	COM III	WELL #:		TEMP PIT:		VENT PIT:	BGT:	— <del>.</del> ∦
EGAL ADD: UNIT: K. TR/FOOTAGE: 1940/ F	: 1178	SEC: 14	CNTY:		0 <i>N</i>		1 1/2	PM: NIMPH	
INFOOTAGE. [4] HID	2-1910		CNTT.	San Iva	n	ST: New	a mexic	·o	
XCAVATION APPROX:		FT. X	17	FT. X	<u>.6</u>	FT. DEEP			
	N/A mov	ing. TO the	1 incurion	REMEDIA	TION METH		Moving 1		<u> </u>
AND OWNER: ONSTRUCTION MATERIA	T. COS.	<\-al	DOUBLE	3453 F	WITH LEAK			20 barrois	
CATION APPROXIMATE							W. 467		
EPTH TO GROUNDWATE		621	FT.	180°.	FROM WELL	LHEAD			
TEMPORARY PIT - GR		TER 50-100 F	EET DEEP						$-\parallel$
BENZENE ≤ 0.2 mg/kg, BTI					00 mg/kg, TPH	(418.1) ≤ 250	0 mg/kg, CH	LORIDES ≤ 500 mg/kg	.
TEMPORARY PIT - GR	OUNDWA	- TER >100 FE	ET DEEP				-		
BENZENE ≤ 0.2 mg/kg, BTE				N (8015) ≤ 50	00 mg/kg, TPH (	(418.1) ≤ 2500	mg/kg, CHI	ORIDES ≤ 1000 mg/kg	2
PERMANENT PIT OR I		<b>,,</b> -				(11011)			
PERMANENT PIT OK I BENZENE ≤ 0.2 mg/kg, B		/ka TPH (A19	1) < 100 mg/	/ka CHI ORI	DES < 250 mg/	lka			
DENZEND 3 V.Z IIIg Kg, D	TEN 3 30 III	/AE, 1111 (410	.1) = 100 mg/	_	_	•			
ŗ	TIME	SAMPLE I.D	LAB NO.	WEIGHT (g	D 418.1 ANAL mL FREON		READING	CALC. (mg/kg)	-
	12:00	200 STD			-	-	217		
	12:10	Bungath &		5	20	4	144	656	
,			3						
			4						
			6	<del> </del>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
·	<del></del>	L		<u> </u>	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	一
PERIME	TER		FIELD C	HLORIDE	S RESULTS		PRO	OFILE	
			SAMPLE	READING	CALC.	T	<u> </u>	7	
	/ -		D	I .	(mg/kg)	This	.,	11	
			<b> </b>	3,8	168	1 11,	*	]   π'	
1	(	ASI)				// t	*	( )	l
	`					1 11.	*	\	li li
	ſ	X181						4	
1		Forme		PID RESU	LTS	1 =	171		1
1	1	المعتا	SAM	PLE ID	RESULTS	1	, , ,		
\	<del>()</del>	7	i	Stel	(mg/kg)				
\	wit		100		0.0	1 \	1	-	
		B				1 (	1	- 11	
		\$/				]	\ \L	× 11 .	
	)	Y				4 1	1 x x	لل يُ	1
LAB SAMPLES	-	NOTES:	.,		<del>!</del>	J			
SAMPLE ID ANALYSIS	RESULTS	NOTES: Le	45e # 5F	-078 138					
BENZENE		JOHNOU.	cõil erte	iman n	mock lie	٤			
BTEX GRO & DRO		Sounds	tone at	( المالية	WCF IN	_			l
CHLORIDES		1	101	ט חטפ	•				
		]							1
		WORKORD	ER #		WHO ORDER	RED			



## **EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS**

Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1597

Sample No.:

1

Date Reported:

3/8/2011

Sample ID:

Beneath BGT

Date Sampled:

2/25/2011

Sample Matrix:

Soil Cool Date Analyzed:

2/25/2011

Preservative:

Condition:

Cool and Intact

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

**Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons** 

656

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Morris A Com #100 (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

**Evan Crawford** 

**Printed** 

Toni McKnight, EIT

**Printed** 



# CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Cal. Date:

25-Feb-11

Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	
TPH	100		
	200	217	
	500		
	1000		

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

M M	3/8/2011
Analyst /	Date
Evan Crawford	
Print Name	
Toni Milayht	3/8/2011
Review	Date
Toni McKnight, EIT	
Print Name	



#### **Field Chloride**

Client:

ConocoPhillips

92115-1597

Sample No.:

1

Project #: Date Reported:

3/8/2011

Sample ID:

Beneath BGT

Date Sampled:

2/25/2011

Sample Matrix:

Soil Cool Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed: 2/25/2011 Chloride

Preservative: Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

**Field Chloride** 

168

33.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater", 18th ed., 1992

Hach Company Quantab Titrators for Chloride

Comments:

Morris A Com #100 (hBr)

**Evan Crawford** 

**Printed** 

Review

Toni McKnight, EIT



# EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1597
Sample ID:	Beneath BGT	Date Reported:	02-28-11
Laboratory Number:	57370	Date Sampled:	02-25-11
Chain of Custody No:	11243	Date Received:	02-25-11
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	02-28-11
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	02-28-11
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	ND	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	ND	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ND	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Morris A Com 100 (hBr)

Analyst Analyst

Review



## **EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

### **Quality Assurance Report**

101%

75 - 125%

	24/22		<b>5</b>		
Client:	QA/QC		Project #:		N/A
Sample ID:	02-28-11 QA/C	C	Date Reported:		02-28-11
Laboratory Number:	57365		Date Sampled:		N/A
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chlori	de	Date Received:		N/A
Preservative:	N/A		Date Analyzed:		02-28-11
Condition:	N/A		Analysis Reque	sted:	TPH
	I-Cal Date	I-Cal RF:	C-Cal RF:	% Difference	Accept. Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	02-28-11	9.9960E+002	1.0000E+003	0.04%	0 - 15%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	02-28-11	9.9960E+002	1.0000E+003	0.04%	0 - 15%
Blank Conc. (mg/L-mg/K	<u> </u>	Concentration		Detection Limit	1
Gasoline Range C5 - C10		ND		0.2	-
Diesel Range C10 - C28		ND		0.1	
Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Duplicate	% Difference	Accept Range	3
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	_
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	
Spike Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Spike Added	Spike Result	% Recovery	Accept. Range

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Diesel Range C10 - C28

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

250

253

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

ND

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 57364-57365, 57367-57373, 57394



# EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1597
Sample ID:	Beneath BGT	Date Reported:	02-28-11
Laboratory Number:	57370	Date Sampled:	02-25-11
Chain of Custody:	11243	Date Received:	02-25-11
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	02-28-11
Preservative:	Cool	Date Extracted:	02-28-11
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX
		Dilution:	10

	Diidyon.	10
Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)
Benzene	ND	0.9
Toluene	1.4	1.0
Ethylbenzene	ND	1.0
p,m-Xylene	37.1	1.2
o-Xylene	4.9	0.9
Total BTEX	43.4	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	Fluorobenzene	84.7 %
	1,4-difluorobenzene	89.5 %
	Bromochlorobenzene	104 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA.

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

**Comments:** 

Morris A Com 100 (hBr)

Analyst

Review



# EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	N/A		Project #:		N/A					
Sample ID:	0228BBLK QA/QC	;	Date Reported:		02-28-11					
Laboratory Number:	57364		Date Sampled:		N/A					
Sample Matrix:	Soil		Date Received:		N/A 02-28-11					
Preservative:	N/A		Date Analyzed:							
Condition:	N/A		Analysis:		BTEX					
			Dilution:		10					
Calibration and	(I Cal RF:	C-Cal RF:	%Diff:	Blank	Detect					
Detection Limits (ug/L)			ge 0 -15%		Emit .					
Benzene	1.3918E+005	1.3946E+005	0.2%	ND	0.1					
	1.3918E+005 1.5480E+005	1.3946E+005 1.5511E+005	0.2% 0.2%	ND ND	0.1 0.1					
Toluene										
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene p,m-Xylene	1.5480E+005	1.5511E+005	0.2%	ND	0.1					

Duplicate Conc. (ug/Kg)	<del>, , , , ,</del>	Duplicate	%Diff:	Accept Range	Detect: Limit
Benzene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	0.9
Toluene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.0
Ethylbenzene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.0
p,m-Xylene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.2
o-Xylene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	0.9

Spike Conc. (ug/Kg)	Sample (/	Amount Spiked	Spiked Sample	% Recovery	Accept Range
Benzene	, ND	500	536	107%	39 - 150
Toluene	ND	500	520	104%	46 - 148
Ethylbenzene	ND	500	516	103%	32 - 160
p,m-Xylene	ND	1000	1,040	104%	46 - 148
o-Xylene	ND	500	501	100%	46 - 148

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Dilution: Spike and spiked sample concentration represent a dilution proportional to sample dilution.

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 57364-57365, 57367-57368, 57370-57373, 57254, 57260

// Review



#### Chloride

Client: ConocoPhillips Project #: 92115-1597 Sample ID: Beneath BGT Date Reported: 02/28/11 Lab ID#: 57370 02/25/11 Date Sampled: Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 02/25/11 Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 02/28/11 Condition: Intact Chain of Custody: 11243

Parameter Concentration (mg/Kg)

Total Chloride

100

Reference:

U.S.E.P.A., 4500B, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983.

Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992.

Comments:

Morris A Com 100 (hBr)

Analyst

Review

											1	11243											
ConocoPhillys Morris & Com 100 (hBr)					ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS							7											
Client Address:					)15)	3021	560)												<u> </u>				
Client Phone No.:  Client No.:  Client No.:								Hod 8(	/ethod	VOC (Method 8260)	Metals	Anion		th H/P		8.1)	DE			-	Cool	Intact	
Sample No./	Sample Date	Sample Time	<u> </u>	S	ample Matrix	No./Volume of	Pres	ervati HCI	TPH (M	BTEX (Method 8021)	VOC (M	RCRA 8 Metals	Cation / Anion	EG.	TCLP with H/P	РАН	TPH (418.1)	CHLORIDE				Sample Cool	Sample Intact
BeneathBeit	2/25/11		51370		Sludge Aqueous	1-402	1 1		3						•			P				7	Ÿ
	, ,			Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous										,								
		<del> </del>		Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																		
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																		
			Soil Sludge Solid Aqueous					_	-												_	_	
				Soil Solid Soil	Sludge Aqueous Sludge			_															_
				Solid Soil	Aqueous Sludge			_		-									$\dashv$				$\dashv$
				Solid Soil	Aqueous Sludge														_				_
	0			Solid Soil	Aqueous Sludge			+			<u> </u>								_			$\dashv$	
relinquished by: (Signa	ature)	7		Solid	Aqueous Date	Time		eceiv	red by	: (Sign	ature)									Da	ite	Tin	
Relinquished by: (\$igna	ture	1		<u> </u>	2/25) 11	13: 25	B		ed by	(Sign		ue	<u>æ</u> _			-		· · · -		2/2	5/11	13	:2
	/	( 									U												
Relinquished by: (Signa	iture)						R	eceiv	ed by	(Sign	ature)	•											
TW.	5)	+		S Highway	64 • Farmin		aly	tic	al La	bord	atory	y	n-inc.c	om									